interests of $78,350,000 (1998 : $71,808,000) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the
year of 139,515,900 (1998 : 139,515,823).

(b) Fully diluted EPS is calculated after adjusting for those shares not yet exercised under the Jurong Shipyard
Executives’ Share Option Scheme as follows :-

Group and Company
1999 1998

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 139,515,900 139,515,823
   in issue during the year

Increase in number of ordinary shares on the
   exercise of options 738,418 –

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
   outstanding used in the calculation of fully diluted EPS 140,254,318 139,515,823

(c) The basic and fully diluted EPS adjusted for the sub-division of one ordinary share of $0.50 each into five ordinary
shares of $0.10 each on 14 January 2000 are as follows:

Group
1999 1998

   Basic EPS, cents 11.2 10.3
   Fully diluted EPS, cents 11.2 10.3

(d) As there are no extraordinary items for both the current and previous years, the basic and fully diluted EPS before and
after extraordinary items are the same for both years.

10.   FIXED ASSETS
Docks,
quays,

launches,
   Land & building cranes and Plant and

Short-term Construction marine machinery
GROUP Freehold leasehold WIP vessels and tools Others Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost at 1.1.99 5,201 60,609 3,252 425,225 140,559 26,149 660,995
Valuation at 1.1.99  – – – 27,853 – – 27,853

5,201 60,609 3,252 453,078 140,559 26,149 688,848
Additions 119 522 2,069 6,085 8,954 1,503 19,252
Reclassifications 1,898 (1,579) (4,062) 3,743 (786) 786 –
Currency realignment 51 4 – – 3 3 61
Subsidiaries acquired – 18,776 – – 3,894 360 23,030
Disposals – – – (24,847) (4,393) (535) (29,775)
Write-off – – – – (2,330) (422) (2,752)

At 31.12.1999 7,269 78,332 1,259 438,059 145,901 27,844 698,664

Representing :
Valuation – – – 27,853 – – 27,853
Cost 7,269 78,332 1,259 410,206 145,901 27,844 670,811

7,269 78,332 1,259 438,059 145,901 27,844 698,664

SEMBCORP MARINE LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

N O T E S  T O  T H E  A C C O U N T S

31 December 1999

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

58  - SembCorp Marine

10.   FIXED ASSETS
Docks,
quays,

launches,
   Land & building cranes and Plant and

Short-term Construction marine machinery
GROUP Freehold leasehold WIP vessels and tools Others Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Accumulated depreciation
At 1.1.1999 909 13,657 –  88,672 69,183 17,671 190,092